The Group had further strengthened its capital structure by raising new funds from
placing of new shares during the 2010, which enabled the Group in seeking investment
opportunities.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has outstanding Existing
Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of HK$29,880,000 at the conversion
price of HK$0.90 per Share, which are convertible into 33,200,000 Shares upon full
conversion, and outstanding share options of 48,670,000 Shares pursuant to the
Company’s share option scheme.

Assuming that (a) none of the Existing Convertible Bonds will be converted into
Shares; (b) none of the outstanding share options of the Company will be exercised; and
(c) no further new Shares other than the Conversion Shares will be issued, the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon
allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (on the basis that the limitation on
conversion mentioned above does not apply) will be as follows:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds(Note 1)

Number of
Shares approximate %

Number of
Shares approximate %

First Vendor(Note 2) 203,200,000 31.61 479,200,000 33.21
Second Vendor – – 276,000,000 19.13
Third Vendor – – 50,000,000 3.47
Fourth Vendor (Note 3) 750,000 0.12 30,750,000 2.13
Fifth Vendor (Note 4) 580,000 0.09 20,580,000 1.43
Sixth Vendor – – 30,000,000 2.08
Seventh Vendor – – 30,000,000 2.08
Eighth Vendor – – 40,000,000 2.77
Ninth Vendor – – 48,000,000 3.33

Vendors 204,530,000 31.82 1,004,530,000 69.63
Independent Shareholders 438,235,216 68.18 438,235,216 30.37

Total 642,765,216 100.00 1,442,765,216 100.00

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the conversion rights shall not be exercised if,
immediately following the conversion: (i) the Company will be unable to meet the public float
requirement under the Listing Rules; or (ii) the Bondholder(s) together with the parties acting in
concert with it/them will hold or control such amount of the Company’s voting power at general
meetings as may trigger a mandatory general offer under the Takeovers Code (whether or not a
waiver of the mandatory general offer obligation has been granted) provided that such limitation
will not apply if (a) the mandatory general offer obligation is triggered by an increase of the